the unaudited pro forma adjustments are expected to have a continuing impact on the Company’s results. The Company has prepared the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements for
illustrative purposes only and it does not purport to represent what the results of operations or financial condition would have been had the transactions actually occurred on the dates
indicated, nor does the Company purport to project the results
of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date. Actual results may differ significantly from those
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements for various reasons, including
but not limited to, the differences between the assumptions used to prepare the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and actual results and our ability to complete, either in part or in full, the transactions that have
not yet occurred.

STRONGHOLD DIGITAL MINING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma

December 31, 2022

Asset Purchase
Agreement

WhiteHawk
Refinancing

Convertible Note
Exchange

B&M
Settlement

April 2023
Private Placement

Notes

December 31, 2022

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,296,703   $ -  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ 9,999,567   (a), (j)  $ 23,296,270
Digital currencies   109,827   -   -   -   -   -   109,827
Digital currencies, restricted   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Accounts receivable   10,837,126   -   -   -   -   -   10,837,126
Due from related parties   73,122   -   -   -   -   -   73,122
Prepaid insurance   4,877,935   -   -   -   -   -   4,877,935
Inventory   4,471,657   -   -   -   -   -   4,471,657
Other current assets   1,975,300   -   -   (916,613)   -   -   (h)   1,058,687

Total current assets   35,641,670   -   -   (916,613)   -   9,999,567   44,724,624
Equipment deposits   10,081,307   -   -   -   -   -   (b)   10,081,307
Property, plant and equipment, net   167,204,681   -   -   -   (6,007,500)   -   (c), (i)   161,197,181
Land   1,748,440   -   -   -   -   -   1,748,440
Road bond   211,958   -   -   -   -   -   211,958
Operating lease right-of-use assets   1,719,037   -   -   -   -   -   1,719,037
Security deposits   348,888   -   -   -   -   -   348,888

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 216,955,981   $ -  $ -  $ (916,613) $ (6,007,500) $ 9,999,567   $ 220,031,435
LIABILITIES:

Current portion of long-term debt, net of discounts
and issuance fees  $ 17,422,546   $ -  $ -  $ (16,812,500) $ 500,000   $ -   (d), (e), (h), (i) $ 1,110,046
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   593,063   -   -   -   -   -   593,063
Financed insurance premiums   4,587,935   -   -   -   -   -   4,587,935
Forward sale contract   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable   27,540,317   -   -   -   (11,426,720)   -   (i)   16,113,597
Due to related parties   1,375,049   -   -   -   -   -   1,375,049
Accrued liabilities   8,893,248   -   -   (655,500)   -   175,000   (h), (j)   8,412,748

Total current liabilities   60,412,158   -   -   (17,468,000)   (10,926,720)   175,000   32,192,438
Asset retirement obligation   1,023,524   -   -   -   -   -   1,023,524
Contract liabilities   351,490   -   -   -   -   -   351,490
Long-term operating lease liabilities   1,230,001   -   -   -   -   -   1,230,001
Paycheck Protection Program Loan   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Warrant liabilities   2,131,959   -   -   -   -   8,882,914   (j)   11,014,873
Long-term debt, net of discounts and issuance fees   57,027,118   -   -   -   3,000,000   -   (e), (i)   60,027,118

Total liabilities   122,176,250   -   -   (17,468,000)   (7,926,720)   9,057,914   105,839,444
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
REDEEMABLE COMMON STOCK:

Common Stock - Class V; $0.0001 par value;
34,560,000 shares authorized and 26,057,600
shares issued and outstanding   11,754,587   -   -   -   -   -   11,754,587
Total redeemable common stock   11,754,587   -   -   -   -   -   11,754,587

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Noncontrolling Series A redeemable and

convertible preferred stock; $0.0001 par value;
$5,000,000 aggregate liquidation
value;0 and
1,152,000 shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2022, and 2021, respectively.   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Series C convertible preferred stock; $0.0001 par
value; 23,102 and 0 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31,
2022, and 2021,
respectively.   -   -   -   2   -   -   (h)   2

Common Stock – Class A; $0.0001 par value;
685,440,000 shares authorized; 41,710,217 and
20,016,067 shares issued and
outstanding as of
December 31, 2022, and 2021, respectively.   3,171   -   -   -   -   1,000   (j)   4,171

Accumulated deficits   (240,443,302)   -   -   (29,140,285)   179,338   (119,301)  (g), (h), (i), (j)   (269,523,550)
Additional paid-in capital   323,465,275   -   -   45,691,670   1,739,882   1,059,954   (f), (h), (i), (j)   371,956,781

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   83,025,144   -   -   16,551,387   1,919,220   941,653   102,437,404
Total redeemable common stock and

stockholders' equity (deficit)   94,779,731   -   -   16,551,387   1,919,220   941,653   114,191,991
TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE

COMMON STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ 216,955,981   $ -  $ -  $ (916,613) $ (6,007,500) $ 9,999,567   $ 220,031,435

STRONGHOLD DIGITAL MINING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma

Year Ended
December 31, 2022

Asset Purchase
Agreement

WhiteHawk
Refinancing

Convertible Note
Exchange

B&M
Settlement

April 2023
Private Placement

Notes

Year Ended
December 31, 2022

OPERATING REVENUES:
Cryptocurrency mining   $ 58,763,565   $ (19,062,900)   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   (k)   $ 39,700,665
Energy   41,194,237   6,901,126   -   -   -   -   (l)   48,095,363
Capacity   5,469,648   -   -   -   -   -   5,469,648
Cryptocurrency hosting   459,872   -   -   -   -   -   459,872
Other   145,780   -   -   -   -   -   145,780

Total operating revenues   106,033,102   (12,161,774)   -   -   -   -   93,871,328
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Fuel   28,780,110   -   -   -   -   -   28,780,110
Operations and maintenance   57,030,189   -   -   -   -   -   57,030,189
General and administrative   44,460,810   -   -   -   -   -   (m)   44,460,810
Impairments on digital currencies   8,339,660   (2,163,063)   -   -   -   -   (n)   6,176,597
Impairments on equipment deposits   17,348,742   -   -   -   -   -   17,348,742
Impairments on miner assets   40,683,112   -   -   -   -   -   40,683,112
Realized gain on sale of digital currencies   (1,102,220)   -   -   -   -   -   (1,102,220)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets   2,511,262   -   -   -   -   -   2,511,262
Realized loss on sale of miner assets   8,012,248   -   -   -   -   -   8,012,248
Depreciation and amortization   47,235,344   -   -   -   -   -   47,235,344

Total operating expenses   253,299,257   (2,163,063)   -   -   -   -   251,136,194
NET OPERATING LOSS   (147,266,155)   (9,998,711)   -   -   -   -   (157,264,866)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense   (13,911,008)   2,239,640   412,762   655,500   -   -   (o), (p), (r)   (10,603,106)
Loss on debt extinguishment   (40,517,707)   -   -   (29,795,785)   -   -   (q), (r)   (70,313,492)
Gain on extinguishment of PPP loan   841,670   -   -   -   -   -   841,670
Changes in fair value of warrant liabilities   4,226,171   -   -   -   -   (119,301)  (t)   4,106,870
Realized gain on sale of derivative contract   90,953   -   -   -   -   -   90,953
Changes in fair value of forward sale derivative   3,435,639   -   -   -   -   -   3,435,639
Changes in fair value of convertible note   (2,167,500)   -   -   -   -   -   (2,167,500)
Other   95,970   -   -   -   179,338   -   (s)   275,308

Total other income (expense)   (47,905,812)   2,239,640   412,762   (29,140,285)   179,338   (119,301)   (74,333,658)
NET LOSS   $ (195,171,967)   $ (7,759,071)   $ 412,762   $ (29,140,285)   $ 179,338   $ (119,301)   $ (231,598,524)
NET LOSS attributable to noncontrolling

interest   (105,910,737)   (4,538,669)   241,445   (13,144,308)   80,894   (53,813)   (123,325,188)
NET LOSS attributable to Stronghold Digital

Mining, Inc.   $ (89,261,230)   $ (3,220,402)   $ 171,317   $ (15,995,977)   $ 98,444   $ (65,488)   $ (108,273,336)
NET LOSS attributable to Class A common

shareholders
Basic   $ (3.45)   $ (2.79)
Diluted   $ (3.45)   $ (2.79)

Weighted average number of Class A common
shares outstanding
Basic   25,849,048   -   -   -   3,000,000   10,000,000   38,849,048
Diluted   25,849,048   -   -   -   3,000,000   10,000,000   38,849,048

STRONGHOLD DIGITAL MINING, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The December 31, 2022, unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the pro forma adjustments necessary to reflect the
transactions as if they had occurred on
December 31, 2022. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations gives effect to the pro forma adjustments to reflect the transactions as if they had occurred as of January
1, 2022.
The unaudited pro forma adjustments related to the transactions are based on available information and assumptions that management believes are directly attributable to the transactions,